MONATIONS

🔶 CANADA 2023

TERMS & CONDITIONS

March 1, 2023

These terms and conditions govern your participation in MONATions Canada event (hereinafter, "MONATions Canada 2023") taking place on June 2, 2023 through June 3, 2023 in Edmonton, Alberta. By registering for MONATions Canada 2023, you agree to these terms and conditions, which form a binding legal agreement between MONAT Global Corp. ("MONAT"), and the registered participant ("You" or "Participant"). If you are registering on behalf of another individual, it is your responsibility to ensure that the person participating is aware of these terms conditions and accepts them. By completing the registration on behalf of another individual, you are representing and warranting that you have made the Participant aware of these terms and conditions and that they have accepted these terms and conditions.

By completing this registration for MONATions Canada 2023, you represent and warrant that either (i) you are a MONAT Market Partner in good standing with the company, and will remain in such good standing at all times during MONATions Canada 2023 in order to remain eligible to attend, or (ii) you have never been a MONAT Market Partner and have never been terminated from a Market Partner agreement prior to registration for the MONATions Canada 2023. Further, by registering for MONATions Canada 2023, you represent and warrant that you are not a plaintiff, member of any class action or party to any litigation in current, pending, or settled case against MONAT Global Corp., its parent, Alcora Corporation, or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries.

REFUNDS AND TRANSFERS

Individual presale registrations are non-refundable. Standard Registration fees are non-refundable. Registrations are transferrable to another Market Partner by no later than April 30, 2023. No alternate compensation or accommodation will be offered in lieu of attendance. There is no cash equivalent value if a Market Partner cannot or does not attend, whether by choice or personal circumstances. No amounts will be paid or refunded if a Market Partner decides not to attend or cannot attend MONATions Canada 2023. **ABSOLUTELY NO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE MADE**.

FORCE MAJEURE

In no event shall MONAT be considered in default in performance of its obligations arising out of or caused by, directly or indirectly, forces beyond its control, including, without limitation, hostilities, civil commotion or riots; strike or lockout; epidemic, pandemic, norovirus, accident, fire, flood, earthquake, windstorm or explosion; lack of or failure of transportation facilities; lack of or failure of power facilities, regulation, ordinance, or requirement by any government or governmental agency having or claiming to have jurisdiction over events; or any act of God or of government; or any cause, existing or future, which is beyond the reasonable control and without the fault or negligence of the parties. MONAT shall not be obligated to reschedule MONATions Canada 2023 or provide separate or additional compensation of any kind.

CONSENT TO USE IMAGE AND LIKENESS

I acknowledge that by entering the MONATions Canada 2023 premises, I consent to interview(s), photography, audio recording, and/or video recording and its/their release, publication, exhibition, or reproduction to be used for news, webcasts, social media, promotional purposes, telecasts, advertising, inclusion on websites, or any other purpose by MONAT and its affiliates and representatives. I waive all rights I may have to any claims for payment or royalties in connection with any exhibition, streaming, webcasting, television, or other publication irrespective of whether a fee for admission or sponsorship is charged. I also waive any right to inspect or approve any photo, video, or audio recording taken by MONAT or the person or entity designated to do so by MONAT.

TRAVEL AND HOTEL ACCOMODATIONS

Hotel bookings and cancellations are the responsibility of the Market Partner or Guest and are not connected to registration cancellation. Airline, hotel, and affiliated cancellation policies are not the responsibility of MONAT Global Corp., its parent company, Alcora Corporation, or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries.



PROHIBITED CONDUCT

1.Disruptive Conduct. You acknowlege and agree that MONAT reserves the right to remove you from the MONATions Canada 2023 event if MONAT, in its sole discretion, determines that your participation or behaviour creates a disruption or hinders the event or the enjoyment of the event content by other attendees.

2. Unethical/Non-Compliant Business Practices. MONAT reserves the right to deny participation to anyone who engages in or is reputed to engage in, unethical or non-compliant business practices.

In addition to the requirements and prohibitions set forth in this section above, MONAT may also exclude any person from registering for or participating in the MONATions Canada 2023, at MONAT's sole discretion.

RELEASE; INDEMNIFICATION; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY; DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES

As a result of the Market Partner's and/or Guest's participation in MONATions Canada 2023, the Market Partner or guest(s) (hereinafter, "Market Partner" or "Guest(s)") agree to indemnify, defend, hold harmless MONAT and any of its officers, officials, agents, employees, or affiliated companies (hereinafter, "Indemnitee") from and against any and all claims, costs, obligations, losses, or lawsuits of any nature or kind, including reasonable court costs, attorneys' fees, and other defense costs, arising out of or from any conduct, negligence, or failure to act by MONAT in any way connected to MONATions Canada 2023. The Market Partner and/or Guest(s) acknowledge that MONAT is not responsible for errors, omissions, acts, or failures to act of any party or entity conducting a specific activity on its behalf.

GOVERNING LAW

These terms and conditions shall be constructed pursuant to and governed by the substantive laws of the State of Florida (except that any provision of Florida law shall not apply if the law of a state or jurisdiction other than Florida would otherwise apply).

JURISDICTION

Market Partner and/or Guests hereby consent to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any State or Federal Court of competent jurisdiction located within Miami-Dade County, Florida, in connection with any actions or proceedings arising directly or indirectly from these terms and conditions.

CHANGES TO THESE TERMS

The Company may make amendments to the provisions of these terms from time to time. Any amendments will be notified to you by being posted on our website. It is your responsibility to refer regularly to these terms and note any amendments. Amendments will come into effect immediately on the amended terms being posted on the MONAT website and you will be deemed to have accepted them if you access the website after that time.